performance provides confidence that the post-refurbishment performance will be the same or better
than the business case assumptions; however, execution of appropriate maintenance and life-cycle
management programs during the life of the station to maintain the reliability, will be essential.  The
post-refurbishment costs include $4.4B Billion ($2015$) of ongoing sustaining investments to
maintain the condition of the plant.

 Cost Recovery:  There is a risk that OPG may not be able to fully recover its incurred costs.  Given
that the amount of DRP capital at risk continues to grow as the project proceeds to execution, the
need for cost recovery assurance is increasing.  Insufficient cost recovery would affect OPG’s future
rate base and revenue amounts, which reduces the value of OPG and return to the Shareholder.

Qualitative Factors Supporting Executing the Refurbishment Program

 Decommissioning Fund Impacts:  The decision to refurbish Darlington resulted in a decrease in the
present value of the liability related to decommissioning. As of September 2015, the
decommissioning fund was fully funded, partly as a result of the reduction in the present value of the
liability caused by the assumption of Darlington refurbishment.

6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.5

Project
Uncertainties

Future
Performance

Future Operating
Costs

Discount rate

Darlington Refurbishment - LUEC Sensitivities - ¢/kWh (2015$)

*Refurb cost sensitivity applied only to going-forward
costs excluding contingency

Assumptions Lower Base Upper

Project Uncertainties

Refurb Cost* (2015$) -10% $10.4B 15%

Refurb Duration (months) -2 mths 36 mths +3 mths

Future Performance

Annual Capacity Factor (%) -5% 88% 5%

Life of Refurb Units (yrs) +2 yrs 30 yrs -2 yrs

Future Operating Costs

Base OM&A ($M) -5% 280 10%

Outage OM&A ($M) -10% 145 10%

Sustaining Projects ($M) -10% 145 10%

Nuclear Support ($M) -5% 220 15%

Corporate Support ($M) -15% 235 10%

Fuel ($/MWh) -15% 5 15%

Discount Rate -1% 7% +1%

Filed: 2016-10-26

EB-2016-0152

Exhibit L, Tab 4.5

Schedule 5 CCC-022

Attachment 1

Page 40 of 113

14

 CO2 Reduction:  Darlington refurbishment contributes to Provincial and Federal goals of reducing
CO2 emissions from electricity generation.  Assuming efficient gas-fired plants would replace
Darlington if it were not refurbished, the refurbishment of Darlington would avoid approximately 330
million tonnes of CO2 emissions over the post-refurbishment life of the station.

 Employment Impacts: OPG is the largest employer in the Municipality of Clarington employing 2300
employees at the Darlington site, and 500 at the Darlington Energy Complex working on the DRP.
Approximately 60% of Darlington’s employees live in Durham Region.  As of September 2015, over

[…]

Post Refurbishment Operations Estimates

Average
Station

Cost / Yr
(2015$)

Comments

Annual Direct Station Costs Post-
Refurbishment

570

Derived from the Long-Term Outlook,
informed by historically achieved
costs and detailed forecasts of station
costs and sustaining projects

Annual Support Costs Post-Refurbishment 460

Derived from the Long-Term Outlook,
are higher than the current BP period
and reflects losses of economies of
scale associated with the shutdown of
Pickering

Plant Performance Post-Refurbishment
(Capability Factor)

88%
Range is 83% - 93%.  Performance
for the past 10 years has been 89.4%.

Filed: 2016-10-26

EB-2016-0152

Exhibit L, Tab 4.5

Schedule 5 CCC-022

Attachment 1

Page 75 of 113

OPG CONFIDENTIAL
VALUES     S A F E T Y    I N T E G R I T Y    E X C E L L E N C E    P E O P L E  &  C I T I Z E N S H I P  

Sensitivity of Darlington Refurbishment

LUEC to Key Inputs

33

 Project uncertainties (costs and schedule) influence LUEC less than the post-refurbishment

uncertainties.

 Discount rate sensitivities are also significant, showing the importance of ensuring financing at or below

OPG’s current weighted average cost of capital.

6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.5

Project
Uncertainties

Future
Performance

Future Operating
Costs

Discount rate

Darlington Refurbishment - LUEC Sensitivities - ¢/kWh (2015$)

*Refurb cost sensitivity applied only to going-forward
costs excluding contingency

Assumptions Lower Base Upper

Project Uncertainties

Refurb Cost* (2015$) -10% $10.4B 15%

Refurb Duration (months) -2 mths 36 mths +3 mths

Future Performance

Annual Capacity Factor (%) -5% 88% 5%

Life of Refurb Units (yrs) +2 yrs 30 yrs -2 yrs

Future Operating Costs

Base OM&A ($M) -5% 280 10%

Outage OM&A ($M) -10% 145 10%

Sustaining Projects ($M) -10% 150 10%

Nuclear Support ($M) -5% 220 15%

Corporate Support ($M) -15% 235 10%

Fuel ($/MWh) -15% 5 15%

Discount Rate -1% 7% +1%

Sensitivity of LUEC estimates to key cost and performance assumptions show

risks and opportunities are less than 10%

LUEC

Filed: 2016-10-26

EB-2016-0152

Exhibit L, Tab 4.5

Schedule 5 CCC-022

Attachment 1

Page 76 of 113

OPG CONFIDENTIAL
VALUES     S A F E T Y    I N T E G R I T Y    E X C E L L E N C E    P E O P L E  &  C I T I Z E N S H I P  

OPG has a structured approach to manage risks before, during and post-

refurbishment

Key Risks

34

Project

Costs and

Schedule

Risk Overview Mitigating Strategies

• Execution of  a project of this magnitude

and duration carries significant residual risk

related to project cost and schedule

uncertainties, even after significant

investments in up-front planning

• Risk identification and analysis completed by

the DRP.  Specific project and program